
 
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
Telephone: 0116 275 0555   Web: www.blaby.gov.uk 
 
This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 

 

DATE: 30 September 2024 

MY REF: Scrutiny Commission  

YOUR REF:  

CONTACT: Democratic Services 

TEL NO: 0116 272 7640 

EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk 
 

 

 
To Members of the Scrutiny Commission 

   

Cllr. Nick Brown (Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner)  
Cllr. Neil Wright (Vice-Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner)  

   
Cllr. Royston Bayliss 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 

Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. Susan Findlay 
Cllr. Janet Forey 

Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
Cllr. Matt Tomeo 

   
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION will be held in the Council Chamber on 
TUESDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2024 at 5.30 p.m. for the transaction of the following business and 
your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Corporate Services Group Manager & Monitoring Officer 
 
 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence.  
 
2. Disclosures of Interests from Members  
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (ie. The existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2024 

(enclosed). 
  
4. Call-in of Blaby District Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2024 (Pages 9 - 

56) 
 To consider the report of the Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

(enclosed).   
  
5. Further Actions for Scrutiny arising from Meeting  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

54 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 11 September 2024 

 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

WEDNESDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2024 
   

Present:- 
   

Cllr. Nick Brown (Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner) 
  

Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 
 

Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. Janet Forey 
 

Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
 

 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Caroline Harbour - Environmental Health, Housing & 

Community Services Group Manager 
 Katie Brooman - Elections and Governance Manager 
 Ian Jones - Housing Services Manager 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 

 
Invitees:- 

Councillor Les Phillimore, Housing, Community Safety and Environmental Services 
Portfolio Holder 

Councillor Terry Richardson, Leader of the Council (and Cabinet Executive) 
 

Apologies:- 
 

Cllr. Neil Wright, Cllr. Royston Bayliss, Cllr. Susan Findlay and Cllr. Matt Tomeo 
 

72. MINUTES SILENCE IN REMEMBRANCE OF MR BHIM KOHLI  

 

 The Chairman, Cllr. Nick Brown invited Members and Officers to join him in a 
minutes silence in remembrance of Mr Bhim Kohli who had sadly died 
following a tragic event in Braunstone.  

  

73. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

55 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 11 September 2024 

74. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2024 as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

75. STATE OF THE BLABY DISTRICT  

 

 The Chairman, Cllr. Nick Brown welcomed the Leader of the Council Cllr. 
Terry Richardson and the Chief Executive to the meeting. 
 
The Leader and the Chief Executive provided an update on the following 
topics: 
 

 Homelessness figures in the District.  

 The latest update on HNRFI and an invitation to the Deputy Prime 
Minister to visit Blaby District. 

 Ensuring that the new ICT project is fit for purpose and secure. 

 Emergency planning response during the recent storms, gas outages 
and contaminated land areas. 

 New housing figures released for District, but this may include unmet 
targets too.  

 Future funding challenges – the Council may receive 2 year funding 
plan, and the UKSPF is not expected to continue. The Council awaits 
further news on any devolution plans.  

 
Members questioned the Leader and Chief Executive on the following:  
 

 Updated Blaby District Plan following the General Election and 
revisiting any priorities. 

 Flooding response. 

 Green initiatives, including support towards solar panels  

 Support for residents regarding winter fuel allowance.  
 

 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the State of the Blaby District update provided by the Leader, Cllr. Terry 
Richardson be accepted.  
 
Reason:  
 
Part 3, Section 6, Sub-Section 15 of the Constitution requires the Leader of 
the Council to present to the first meeting of Scrutiny Commission, ‘State of 
the Blaby District’, the Cabinet Executive’s priorities for the coming year and 
its performance in the previous year.  

  

Page 4



 

56 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 11 September 2024 

76. CORPORATE PARENTING RESPONSIBILITIES  

 

 The Chairman, Cllr. Nick Brown welcomed the Environmental Health, 
Housing & Community Services Group Manager (EHHCSGM) and Cllr. Les 
Phillimore (Housing, Community Safety and Environmental Services Portfolio 
Holder) to the meeting.  
 
The EHHCSGM presented the following points:  
 

 Summary of Corporate Parenting Responsibilities under the Children and 
Social Work Act 2017 and guiding principles.  

 Summary of the 2019 Leicestershire Partner Commitment & Promise.  

 The Blaby Offer (free leisure membership, local connection to anywhere 
across Leicestershire, no Council Tax until they are 25, appointed Care 
Champion roles in key departments, protected characteristic status 2024. 

 
Members questioned the EHHCSGM and the Portfolio Holder on the 
following:  

 

 Levels of contact the Council has with people in care and how it is 
monitored.  

 The Blaby Offer – Members commented that the Council tax initiative and 
the leisure offer provided was excellent. 

 
 
 

  

 DECISION  
 

That the Corporate Parenting Responsibilities update be accepted.  
 
Reason:  
 
The item was highlighted to be considered in the 2024/25 Scrutiny Work 
Programme.  

  

Page 5



 

57 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 11 September 2024 

77. HOMELESSNESS & SOCIAL HOUSING PRESENTATION  

 

 The Chairman, Cllr. Nick Brown welcomed the Environmental Health, 
Housing & Community Services Group Manager (EHHCSGM), the Housing 
Services Manager (HSM) and Cllr. Les Phillimore (Housing, Community 
Safety and Environmental Services Portfolio Holder) to the meeting.  
 
Members considered the current homelessness caseload in comparison to 
data from September 2023, Members noted that there was an increase in 
both open homelessness cases and officer caseload. Members were 
concerned to learn that there had been an increase in homelessness due to 
domestic violence and requested further information from the HSM on this.  
 
Members questioned the officers on the increasing number of families in 
temporary accommodation, they requested the latest figures of individuals 
and children currently homeless. Members were pleased to learn that 
properties purchased by the Council to support families in need were having 
a positive impact.  
 
Members requested that the costs associated with temporary 
accommodation to the Council be provided to Scrutiny.  
 
Members discussed the current increasing caseload of officers and reaching 
trigger points whereby the team would require extra support. It was 
requested that should the trigger point be reached that Scrutiny be notified.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Housing Services Manager and Portfolio Holder 
for their analysis and update.  
 

  

78. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 

 The Chairman, Cllr. Nick Brown presented the latest update to the Work 
Programme which included the addition of the Blaby District Growth Plan on 
15 October 2024 and RIPA Policy being considered by Scrutiny Commission 
at its next meeting on 13 November 2024.  
 
Members accepted the items on the Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25 and 
no additional actions were proposed. 
 

79. CONSIDERATION OF FORWARD PLAN ITEMS  

 

 No items were raised for further information or examination. 

  

Page 6



 

58 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 11 September 2024 

80. FURTHER ACTIONS FOR SCRUTINY ARISING FROM MEETING  

 

 There were no further actions arising from the meeting. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 7.13 P.M.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Scrutiny Commission 

 
 
Date of Meeting 8 October 2024 

Title of Report Call-in of Blaby District Council (Off-Street Parking 

Places) Order 2024 

Report Author Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The Blaby District Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2024 report and 

decisions that were made by Cabinet Executive on Monday 16 September 
2024 have been called in.  

  
1.2 The required written justification as set out in the Council’s Constitution, was 

provided and supported by three non-Executive Members of the Council. 
The written justification was considered and supported by the Scrutiny 
Commissioners at their meeting on Monday 23 September 2024. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Scrutiny Commission 
  
2.1 The Call-in procedure, (as detailed at Part 4, Section 5 of the Constitution) 

sets out the following options available for Scrutiny Commission to consider:  
 
1. The decision of the Cabinet Executive is appropriate and therefore the 

decision becomes effective immediately.  
 

2. Commission considers that the decision should be referred back to 
Cabinet with written details of the Scrutiny Commission’s concerns. 
Cabinet will then re-consider the issue and either amend it in the light of 
those concerns or decide that the original decision stands. The decision 
then becomes effective immediately. It is not subject to further call-in. 

 
3. Commission Members consider that the decision should be referred to 

Council for consideration. Such referrals can only take place in respect of 
Cabinet decisions which are considered to be contrary to the policy 
framework or budget. 

  

 

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended  
  
3.1 Call-in is a matter reserved under the Constitution for consideration by  

Scrutiny Commission. 
  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

The Blaby District Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2024 report 
was considered by Cabinet Executive at its meeting on Monday 16 
September 2024.  
 
The proposed recommendations as set out in the report were:  
 
2.1 To approve The District of Blaby (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2024. 
 
2.2 To delegate authority to the Environmental Health, Housing & 
Community Services Group Manager, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder, to make minor amendments to the District of Blaby (Off-Street 
Parking Places) Order 2024 prior to implementation. 
 
Reasons:  
 
3.1 There is a statutory process to be followed to introduce any changes to 
the way in which the Council regulates its car parks.  

 
3.2 To allow for any small changes to be made to the car parking Order after 
the statutory consultation periods have taken place. 
 
The Housing, Community Safety and Environmental Services Portfolio  
Holder, Cllr. Les Phillimore proposed an amendment to recommendation 2.2 
of the report: 'Following the consultation the final decision is to return to 
Cabinet Executive to make minor amendments to the District of Blaby (Off-
Street Parking Places) Order prior to implementation.'  
 
The amendment was supported and agreed at the meeting. The report and 
associated appendix have been attached as Appendix A to this report.  
 
A call-in request was received by Cllr. Antony Moseley and supported by 
Cllr. Luke Cousin and Cllr. Hannah Gill. The reasons for the call-in are set 
out below:  
 
The amendment does not change the need to call the proposal in. Whilst the 
council continues to see itself in challenging financial position, introducing 
charges to plug the gap should not be in consideration. The proposed 
charges do not align with the Visit element of the newly adopted Blaby 
District Plan. Blaby District is able to still make the statement - All of our 
parks are free to use, and everyone is welcome - and should endeavour to 
maintain this.   
  
The report outlines that ….   
Once it reopens, we are proposing to introduce car parking charges to help 
contribute towards the cost of maintaining and enhancing the park. 
  

Page 10



Clarity is needed on what additional maintenance costs would be needed 
compared to the existing amount in the budget.  
Clarity is needed on additional enhancement are planned.  
 
The Scrutiny Chairman, Cllr. Nick Brown and Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Neil 
Wright met at their Scrutiny Commissioners meeting and supported the call-
in, and requested the following additional information from the Portfolio 
Holder:  
 
1. Clarity on the purpose of the amendment to Recommendation 2.2- it is 

unclear what the amendment was proposed to achieve, what was the 
intention?   

2. Financial implications- Forecast of income generated from levying 
charges on Bouskell Park and the cost of enforcement. 

 
As the reasons set out above relate to both the Off-Street Parking Places 
Order and the Parks and Open Strategy, Cllr Les Phillimore (as relevant 
Portfolio Holder) and Cllr Nigel Grundy as the Portfolio Holder for Parks and 
Open Spaces have been invited to the Scrutiny Commission meeting.  

  
4.2 Proposal(s)  
  

That Scrutiny Commission consider the call-in and decide which of the 
following three decisions to take:   
  
1. The Scrutiny Commission meets and considers that the decision is 

appropriate - the decision will then become effective immediately.  
 
2. The Scrutiny Commission considers that the decision should be referred 

back to Cabinet with written details of the Scrutiny Commission’s 
concerns. Cabinet will then re-consider the issue and either amend it in 
the light of those concerns or decide that the original decision stands. 
The decision then becomes effective immediately. It is not subject to 
further call-in. 

 
3. The Scrutiny Commission considered that the decision should be 

referred to Council for consideration. Such a referral can only take place 
in respect of Cabinet Executive decisions which are considered to be 
contrary to the policy framework or budget. An Extraordinary Council 
Meeting will need to be convened as soon as possible for consideration 
of the item, with Council then having the option of referring the decision 
back for further consideration by the decision-maker. 

  
4.3 Relevant Consultations  
  

• Cllr. Terry Richardson – Leader of the Council. 

• Cllr. Les Phillimore – Housing, Community Safety and Environmental 
Services Portfolio Holder. 

• Cllr. Nigel Grundy - Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio Holder. 

• Cllr. Nick Brown – Chairman of Scrutiny Commission.  

Page 11



• Cllr. Neil Wright – Vice-Chairman of Scrutiny Commission.  

• Cllr. Antony Moseley, Cllr. Luke Cousin, Cllr. Hannah Gill.  

• Executive Director – Communities.  

• Environmental Health, Housing & Community Services Group Manager.  

• Neighbourhood Services & Assets Group Manager. 
  
4.4 Significant Issues  
 None 

  
4.5 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities and there are no areas of concern.  

 
5. Environmental impact 
  
5.1 No Net Zero and Climate Impact Assessment (NZCIA) is required for this 

report. 
 
6. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
6.1 None in the context of this report. 

 
7. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
7.1 None. 

 
8. Other options considered  
  
8.1 No other options were considered.  

 
9. Appendix   
  
9.1 Appendix A –- Blaby District Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2024 

report and appendix.   
  
9.2 Appendix B – Minutes of the Cabinet Executive meeting (16 September 

2024) 
  
9.3 Appendix C – Schedule of Executive Decisions Notice 

 
10. Background paper(s)   
  
10.1 Parks and Open Spaces Strategy (Approved 15 January 2024)  

 
11. Report author’s contact details   
 Sandeep Tiensa  Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

Officer 
 sandeep.tiensa@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7640 

 

Page 12

https://w3.blaby.gov.uk/decision-making/documents/g4627/Public%20reports%20pack%2015th-Jan-2024%2017.30%20Cabinet%20Executive.pdf?T=10


Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 16 September 2024 

Title of Report The Blaby District Council (Off-Street Parking Places) 

Order 2024 

This is a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan. 

Lead Member Cllr. Les Phillimore - Housing, Community Safety and 

Environmental Services 

Report Author Environmental Services Manager 

Strategic Themes All Themes: Enabling communities and supporting 

vulnerable residents; Enhancing and maintaining our natural 

and built environment; Growing and supporting our 

economy; Keeping you safe and healthy; Ambitious and well 

managed Council, valuing our people 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 To seek approval for The District of Blaby (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 

2024. 
  

 

2. Type of Recommendation (please select) 
  
2.1 To approve The District of Blaby (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2024.  
  
2.2 To delegate authority to the Environmental Health, Housing & Community 

Services Group Manager, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to make 
minor amendments to the District of Blaby (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 
2024 prior to implementation.  

  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 There is a statutory process to be followed to introduce an
[...]
rcing at this car park. 
 
Bouskell Park Car Park 
 
In January 2024, Cabinet approved the Parks and Open Spaces Strategy 
2024 - 2034. The Strategy sets out the objectives for the direction and future 
of the Council owned parks and open spaces. These objectives have been 
set with the aim to ensure the parks are sustainable, high quality, accessible 
and continue to provide value to people, place and nature.  
 
Objective 9 of the Strategy is to ensure the parks are financially self-
sustaining and this objective listed the implementation of parking fees as a 
method that could support this aim. This is also reflected in the adopted Car 
Parking Strategy 2022 - 2027.  
 
Alongside the introduction of charges, improvement works are proposed at 
the car park to enlarge the parking space and improve the facility.  These 

Page 14



changes are to be funded by UKSPF. A business case to complete the 
proposed improvements and introduce a charging regime was approved by 
Informal Cabinet in June 2024.  
 
It has been determined that the Bouskell Park Car Park will offer both 
PayByPhone and a parking machine for card payment options, to ensure all 
users are able to pay for our services.   
 
It is proposed that chargeable hours will also apply on Sundays at Bouskell 
Park Car Park due to its different use as a leisure car park and better 
reflects the hours of use. 
 
 

4.2 Proposal(s)  
  

 
The table below lists the main changes and reasons for the proposals within 
the 2024 Order compared to the current Order. These changes are 
proposed to come into force from 18th December 2024. 
 

Proposal Reason(s) 

To incorporate EV charging bay 
restrictions at Enderby Leisure 
Centre and Huncote Leisure 
Centre. 

To allow for appropriate 
enforcement of EV charging bays at 
Enderby Leisure Centre and 
Huncote Leisure Centre, should the 
Council introduce EV charging in 
the future.  

To introduce Season Tickets at 
Weavers Court Car Park and 
Enderby Road and Johns Court Car 
Parks. 

To align the listed car parks with the 
Narborough Station Car Park and to 
increase the parking options 
available to car park users in the 
district.   

To introduce NHS Parking Permits 
at Enderby Road Car Park.  

To formalise the current 
Experimental Order to charge for 
Permits issued to Northfield Medical 
Centre to support both the Medical 
Centre and local community. 

To include the Narborough Station 
Ticket Office Car Park. 

To formalise the current 
Experimental Order and allow for 
effective management and prevent 
misuse of the car park. 

To introduce a charging regime at 
Bouskell Park Car Park.  

To contribute to the strategic 
objective of making the Council 
owned car parks and open spaces 
financially self-sustaining.  

To remove the car parks which 
have been gifted to Parish Councils. 

To remove assets from the Order 
that the Council no longer owns. 

 

  
 
 

Page 15



4.3 Relevant Consultations  
 

 A statutory 21-day consultation period will be conducted as part of the legal 
process to introduce an Order. This consultation period will start on 1st 
October once a Notice of Proposal has been advertised. These comments 
will be considered before progressing with the Notice of Making and 
introducing the Order.  

  
4.4 Significant Issues  

 
 No significant issues have been identified relating to Human Rights, Human 

Resources, Equalities or Public Health Inequalities. Legal implications 
regarding the making of an Order are contained within the report.  
 
The introduction of EV chargers and Season Tickets will have a positive 
impact on climate change and residents by providing more options for 
people to pay in the car parks and providing EV charger options. 
 
 

 
5. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
5.1 There are costs associated with the statutory process of introducing a new 

Parking Order and introducing charging within a new Car Park: 
 

• Order advertising - £10,000 

•
[...]
heryl Cashmore - Health, Leisure, Climate and Economic 

Development Portfolio Holder 
 Cllr. Nigel Grundy - Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 

Holder 
 Cllr. Les Phillimore - Housing, Community Safety and 

Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 Cllr. Ben Taylor - Planning, Transformation and ICT Portfolio 

Holder 
 

Also in attendance as Observers: 
  

Cllr. Nick Brown (Scrutiny Commissioner) 
 

Officers present:- 
 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Louisa Horton - Executive Director - Communities and 

Monitoring Officer 
 Marc Greenwood - Executive Director - Place 
 Caroline Harbour - Environmental Health, Housing & Community 

Services Group Manager 
 Gary Morris - Interim Finance Group Manager 
 Katie Hollis - Accountancy Services Manager 
 Anna Farish - Environmental Services Manager 
 Katie Brooman - Elections and Governance Manager 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 

81. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

82. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2024, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

Page 51



 

60 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 16 September 2024 

83. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

  

84. QUARTER 1 BUDGET REVIEW 2024/25  

 

 Considered – Report of the Accountancy Services Manager. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
None. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the financial performance against the budget for the quarter ending 
31st June 2024 be accepted. 

 
2. That the additional budget expenditure of £53,122, and the forecast 

contribution of £516,978 from General Fund balances be approved. 
 
3. That the Local Plan Earmarked Reserve be increased by £221,070 from 

the General Fund Balance and that delegated authority be given to the 
Executive Director (S151 Officer) in consultation with the Fin
[...]
Considered – Report of the Environmental Services Manager. 
 
The Housing, Community Safety and Environmental Services Portfolio 
Holder, Cllr. Les Phillimore proposed an amendment to recommendation 2.2 
of the report as follows 'Following the consultation the final decision is to 
return to Cabinet Executive to make minor amendments to the District of 
Blaby (Off-Street Parking Places) Order prior to implementation.' 
 
Other options considered: 
 
This is a legal requirement to allow changes on how the Council enforces in 
the car parks. With the expiry of the Experimental Orders, introduction of EV 
charging at Enderby Leisure Centre and the decision to charge at Bouskell 
Park, introducing a new Parking Order is the only option. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 
1. That the District of Blaby (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2024 be 

approved. 
 
2. Following the consultation the final decision is to return to Cabinet 

Executive to make minor amendments to the District of Blaby (Off-Street 
Parking Places) Order prior to implementation. 

 
Reasons: 
 
1. There is a statutory process to be followed to introduce any changes to 

the way in which the Council regulates its car parks. 
 
2. To allow for any small changes to be made to the car parking Order after 

the statutory consultation periods have taken place. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 5.52 P.M.

Page 54



Appendix C 

Notice – Schedule of Executive Decisions  

 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Call-in of Blaby District Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2024
	Appendix A - Off Street Parking Places Order 2024 Report
	Appendix A - The District of Blaby (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2024
	Appendix B - Minutes -16.09.24
	Appendx C - Notice - Schedule of Executive Decisions




Minutes of the meeting


243 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday, 8 October 2024 

 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

TUESDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2024 
   

Present:- 
   

Cllr. Nick Brown (Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner) 
Cllr. Neil Wright (Vice-Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner) 

   

Cllr. Royston Bayliss 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Roy Denney 

Cllr. Susan Findlay 
Cllr. Janet Forey 
Cllr. Antony Moseley 

Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
Cllr. Matt Tomeo 
 

 

Substitutes:- 
 

Cllr. Paul Hartshorn (In place of Cllr. Luke Cousin) 
 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Louisa Horton - Executive Director - Communities 
 Paul Coates - Neighbourhood Services Group Manager 
 Caroline Harbour - Environmental Health, Housing & Community 

Services Group Manager 
 Katie Shevas - Elections and Governance Manager 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 

 
Invitees:- 

Councillor Terry Richardson 
Councillor Nigel Grundy, Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio Holder 

 
Also in attendance as observers:- 

Julia Smith – Chief Executive  

 
Apologies:- 

 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



244 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday, 8 October 2024 

 
 

321. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received.  

  

322. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2024 as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  



245 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday, 8 October 2024 

323. CALL-IN OF BLABY DISTRICT COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING 
PLACES) ORDER 2024  

 

 The Chairman, Cllr. Nick Brown welcomed Cllr. Terry Richardson (in place of 
Cllr. Les Phillimore, who had given his apologies) and Cllr. Nigel Grundy to 
the meeting.  
 
The Chairman provided an introduction to the meeting and Officers 
summarised the Off Street Parking Places report considered and approved 
by Cabinet Executive on 16 September 2024.  
 
Cllr. Antony Moseley, who requested the call-in, queried the purpose of the 
amendment made to the recommendations at the meeting.  Officers 
responded that the amendment would allow an additional report to be 
brought back to Cabinet Executive to consider consultation responses. Cllr. 
Terry Richardson added his support for the amendment and its significance 
in allowing Members to consider the responses.  
 
Cllr. Antony Moseley questioned how the decision related to the priorities in 
the Blaby District Plan.   
 
Cllr. Terry Richardson responded that it was one of the Council’s priorities to 
ensure that car parks are financially self-sustaining. Improvement works to 
Bouskell Park Car Park were due to be carried out imminently, and in order 
to maintain the car park, introducing charges was necessary. Unfortunately 
people were using the car park at Bouskell Park to park all day for business 
use.  
 
Cllr. Antony Moseley questioned the data on the usage of the car park. Cllr. 
Nigel Grundy responded that he had visited the car park himself and many 
were parking and visiting the local village and businesses. Cllr Nigel Grundy 
then explained how the car parks were maintained and reiterated that 
charges were important to cover the cost of the car parks.  
 
Members discussed parking options and implications of charges, including an 
increase of on-street parking. Members also discussed Parish Council’s 
declining an offer to manage car parks in their localities, as did local 
businesses.  
 
Cllr. Antony Moseley requested responses to his questions that he had 
circulated to Officers. Members discussed projected income, and the 
Executive Director (Communities) added that the projected income for this 
current year was promising.  
 
The Environmental Health, Housing and Community Services Group 
Manager provided the  projected income figures for Blaby Car Parks as 
follows:  

• Forecast for April to August - £69,165 

• Actual income - £77,512 (through ticket sales and income only)  



246 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday, 8 October 2024 

 
The Neighbourhood Services Group Manager added that there was a cost of 
£26,000 per annum for the car parks which included processing and 
transaction costs, business rates, utilities and enforcement. 
 
In response to Cllr. Antony Moseley’s question on projected income, the 
Neighbourhood Services Group Manager commented a traffic count exercise 
was conducted over a 6 week period in March-April 2024 and the expected 
income is £33k-£39k. This is based on current usage of the car park.  
 
Members questioned the traffic count exercise and whether any users of the 
car park were questioned on their use of the car park. Members discussed 
the current condition of Bouskell Car Park and the works required to bring it 
up to an acceptable standard.  
 
Officers responded that the planned maintenance work and appropriate 
enforcement would address complaints from residents regarding accessible 
spaces and inconsiderate parking.  
 
Cllr.  Nigel Grundy provided a list of work planned at Bouskell Car Park, 
including resurfacing, increased car parking spaces, a new cellular paving 
system, low level lighting, clearly marked parking bays, new signage and 
information boards in the car park and the park itself and soft landscaping to 
improve the overall aesthetics on the roadside.  The majority of the work is 
being carried out through UKSPF funding, however some funds will also be 
allocated from capital funding.  
 
Cllr. Antony Moseley queried what consideration had been given to parents 
who use the car park to pick up and drop off their school aged children.  
 
The Environmental Health, Housing and Community Services Group 
Manager responded that they had been in contact with the local school and 
no formal scheme has been advertised to parents.  Officers had also liaised 
with Leicestershire County Council and the Active Travel Officer and the park 
and stride scheme is not an initiative that they are aware of, or is being 
promoted by them.   
 
The Executive Director (Communities) also responded that the consultation 
will allow for these views from parents, and members of the public to be 
submitted and considered by Officers and Cabinet Executive Members.  
 
Upon conclusion of the debate, the Chairman asked the Senior Democratic 
Services & Scrutiny Officer (SDSSO) to provide the 3 options available to 
Scrutiny Commission as set out in the report.  
 
The SDSSO responded that options 1 and 2 were available for Members to 
consider. Option 3 was not appropriate in this circumstance as the Cabinet 
Executive decision was not contrary to the policy or budget framework.  
 
A request for a recorded vote was made by Cllr. Antony Moseley and 



247 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday, 8 October 2024 

supported by the required number of Members in accordance with Part 4, 
Section 1, Paragraph 17.5 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 
Voting on Option 1 ‘The decision of the Cabinet Executive is appropriate and 
therefore the decision becomes effective immediately’ was taken as follows:  
 

For Against Abstain 

Cllr. Nick Brown  Cllr. Royston Bayliss   

Cllr. Neil Wright  Cllr. Paul Hartshorn   

Cllr. Adrian Clifford  Cllr. Antony Moseley   

Cllr. Roy Denney Cllr. Tracey Shepherd   

Cllr. Susan Findlay    

Cllr. Janet Forey   

Cllr. Matt Tomeo   

 
Voting on Option 2 ‘Commission considers that the decision should be 
referred back to Cabinet with written details of the Scrutiny Commission’s 
concerns. Cabinet will then re-consider the issue and either amend it in the 
light of those concerns or decide that the original decision stands. The 
decision then becomes effective immediately. It is not subject to further call-
in’ was taken as follows:  
  

For Against Abstain 

Cllr. Royston Bayliss Cllr. Neil Wright Cllr. Nick Brown 

Cllr. Paul Hartshorn Cllr. Adrian Clifford  

Cllr. Antony Moseley Cllr. Roy Denney  

Cllr. Tracey Shepherd Cllr. Susan Findlay  

 Cllr. Janet Forey  

 Cllr. Matt Tomeo  

 
The Chairman, Cllr. Nick Brown declared that Option 1 was carried.  

  

 DECISION 
 

The decision of the Cabinet Executive is appropriate and therefore the 
decision becomes effective immediately. 
 
Reason:  
 
Call-in is a matter reserved under the Constitution for consideration by 
Scrutiny Commission. 

  

324. FURTHER ACTIONS FOR SCRUTINY ARISING FROM MEETING  

 

 There were no further actions arising from the meeting. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.26 P.M.


